

## **Digi International Announces Management Changes**

February 10, 1999

MINNEAPOLIS, Feb. 10 /PRNewswire/ -- Digi International Inc. (Nasdaq: DGII) today announced that John P. Schinas, chairman of the board, will serve, effective immediately, as interim president and chief executive officer, the position vacated by Jerry A. Dusa, who is resigning as president and CEO, effective immediately. Until the end of the month, Dusa will continue to serve on the company's board of directors, and act as a consultant to the company.

Douglas J. Glader, senior vice president of Manufacturing Operations will serve as interim chief operating officer, effective immediately.

S. (Kris) Krishnan, formerly vice president of Worldwide Finance and Corporate Development, will serve as senior vice president of Finance, Administration and Accounting and chief financial officer. He succeeds Sven A. Wehrwein who has resigned, effective immediately.

The company has engaged a national search firm to conduct the CEO search with a committee of the board of directors. The company's senior management team will continue to execute the company's 1999 business plan. "We appreciate Jerry and Sven's contributions to the company," said Schinas. "Going forward, we will focus on a smooth transition to the new management team and aggressively pursue the company's strategy for growth."

## **About Digi International**

Digi International, based in Minneapolis, Minn., is a leading worldwide provider of data communications hardware and software that delivers seamless connectivity solutions for open systems, server-based remote access, Internet telephony, and LAN markets. The company markets its products through a global network of distributors and resellers, system integrators and original equipment manufacturers (OEMs). For more information, visit Digi's Web site at http://www.dgii.com or call 800-344-4273 (U.S.) or 612-912-3444 (International).

```
SOURCE Digi International Inc.

-0- 2/10/99

/CONTACT: S. "Kris" Krishnan, 612-912-3125, kris_krishnan@dgii.com or

Donna Burke, 612-912-3124, donna_burke@dgii.com, both of Digi International/
/Web site: http://www.dgii.com/
(DGII)

CO: Digi International Inc.
ST: Minnesota
IN: CPR
SU: PER
```